New business annualised premium equivalent (“APE”(2))  17,074

Individual participating 10,925

Individual non-participating 750

Group(1) 5,399

VNB Margin (= VNB / APE) 9.3%

Present value of new business premium (“PVNBP”(3)) 118,181

Individual participating 60,800

Individual non-participating 6,612

Group(1) 50,770

PVNBP Margin (= VNB / PVNBP) 1.3%

Notes: Amounts in INR crores; Figures may not add up due to rounding.

(1) ‘Group’ includes group annuities, group funds management and group term
(2) APE is calculated as 100% of annualised premium for regular and limited premium plans and 10% of single premium for business sold

during the six months ending 30 September 2021
(3) The Present Value of New Business Premium (“PVNBP”) at the point of sale for the new business sold during the six months ending 30

September 2021

IEV of LIC as at 30 September 2021 5

Department of Investment and Public Asset Management
Ministry of Finance, Government of India

10 February 2022

5.4 The sensitivity analysis in respect of IEV as at 30 September 2021 is set out in Table 5.3.

Table 5.3: IEV sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity
ANW VIF IEV

% Change in IEV as

compared to the base

Base 8,203  531,483  539,686

1 Reference rates and assets

1a An increase of 100 bps in the reference rates 8,083  527,731  535,815  (0.7%)

1b A decrease of 100 bps in the reference rates 8,335  534,285  542,620  0.5%

1c An increase of 200 bps in the reference rates 7,974  524,297  532,271  (1.4%)

1d A decrease of 200 bps in the reference rates 8,481  535,110  543,591  0.7%

1e Equity values decrease by 10% 7,969  495,313  503,282  (6.7%)

1f Equity values decrease by 20% 7,735  459,143  466,878  (13.5%)

2 Expenses

2a 10% increase in maintenance expenses  8,203  529,123  537,326  (0.4%)

2b 10% decrease in maintenance expenses 8,203  533,840  542,043  0.4%

2c 10% increase in acquisition expenses(1) 8,203  531,478  539,681  (0.0%)

2d 10% decrease in acquisition expenses(1) 8,203  531,487  539,691  0.0%

3
Policy / premium discontinuance rates and partial

withdrawal rates (proportionate)

3a 10% increase (multiplicative) in the policy/premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates
8,203  530,638  538,841  (0.2%)

3b 10% decrease (multiplicative) in the policy/premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates
8,203  532,393  540,596  0.2%

3c 50% increase (multiplicative) in the policy/premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates
8,203  527,834  536,037  (0.7%)

3d 50% decrease (multiplicative) in the policy/premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates
8,203  536,668  544,871  1.0%

4 Insurance risks

4a
An increase of 5% (multiplicative) in mortality/morbidity

rates
8,203  531,735  539,938  0.0%(2)

4b
A decrease of 5% (multiplicative) in mortality/morbidity

rates
8,203  531,206  539,409  (0.1%)(2)

5 Required capital

 Required capital set equal to the minimum required capital 8,203  532,090  540,293  0.1%

6 Taxation

 Assumed tax rate increased to 34.94% 8,203  399,845  408,048  (24.4%)

Notes: Amounts in INR crores; Figures may not add up due to rounding; Frictional costs have not been adjusted in the sensitivities except the required

capital sensitivity.

(1) ‘Acquisition expenses’ include all expenses incurred during the first year of an insurance policy for individual business.

(2) Mortality/morbidity sensitivities include the impact on both assurance and annuity products.

IEV of LIC as at 30 September 2021 6

Department of Investment and Public Asset Management
Ministry of Finance, Government of India

10 February 2022

5.5 The sensitivity analysis in respect of VNB for business sold during the six months ending 30 September